the consequences of which may be the failure to meet the obligations to creditors. The entity identifies this risk through periodic liquidity
gap analysis and the maturity profile of the assets and liabilities. Action is taken in advance to close or minimise the gaps.

The entity’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The entity manages liquidity risk through an
ongoing review of future commitments and funds availability.

The entity’s exposure to liquidity risk is reduced as it is partly funded by DEDEAT and the DTIC. The annual budgets are approved at the
beginning of each fiscal year and funding agreements concluded between the parties. Cash flows are monitored monthly against budgets
and adjustments are made where necessary. Risk management assessments are conducted to assist with identifying any possible cash
flow, liquidity or other risks. In addition, the entity is exploring opportunities to enhance its own revenue generation capacity to ensure the
sustainability of the organisation in case the grant is reduced or cut back. Cash flow forecasts are prepared and adequate availability of funds
is monitored.

A maturity analysis of ELIDZ’s financial instruments as at 31 March 2025 is as follows:

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

2024

Investment property 8 2 107 252 362 5 866 800 2 113 119 162

Statement of financial performance

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

2024

Fair value adjustment 26 51 710 338 5 866 800 57 577 138

Figures in Rand 2025 2024

East London Industrial Development Zone SOC Ltd
Registration number 2003/012647/30   |   Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025

East London Industrial Development Zone ANNUAL REPORT 2024 - 2025125

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 	 38.  Risk Management - (continued)

2024 liquidity gap analysis

On demand
and less than

one month

1 to 12
months

More than 12
months

Total

Assets

Other financial assets - 3 471 909 2 534 839 6 006 748

Receivables from exchange transactions 26 557 146 - - 26 557 146

Cash and cash equivalents 183 918 232 - - 183 918 232

Subtotal 210 475 378 3 471 909 2 534 839 216 482 126

Liabilities

Payables from exchange transactions (24 575 839) - (6 612 099) (31 187 938)

Payables from non-exchange transactions (15 576 012) - - (15 576 012)

Provisions - Retentions (802 523) - - (802 523)

Unspent Conditional Grant - (121 666 456) - (121 666 456)

Provision-Legal proceedings (296 877) - - (296 877)

169 224 127 (118 194 547) (4 077 260) 46 952 320

Credit risk

Cash and cash equivalents consists mainly of cash deposits and cash equivalents. The entity only deposits cash with major banks with high
quality credit standing and limits exposure to any one counter-party.

Trade receivables comprise a widespread customer base. Management evaluates credit risk relating to customers on an ongoing basis. If
customers are independently rated, these ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent rating, the entity assesses the credit quality
of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors. Individual risk limits are set based on internal
or external ratings in accordance with limits set by the board.

2025 Liquidity gap analysis

On demand
and less than

one month

1 to 12
months

More than 12
months

Total

Assets

Other financial assets - 893 366 2 324 948 3 218 314

Receivables from exchange transactions 27 862 110 - - 27 862 110

Deposits - - 4 000 000 4 000 000

Cash and cash equivalents 153 587 617 - - 153 587 617

Subtotal 181 449 727 893 366 6 324 948 188 668 041

Liabilities

Payables from exchange transactions (34 649 146) - (7 352 811) (42 001 957)

Payables from non-exchange transactions (2 520 224) - - (2 520 224)

Provisions - retentions (1 444 247) - - (1 444 247)

Unspent Conditional Grant - (126 641 576) - (126 641 576)

Provision - Legal Proceedings (118 839) - - (118 839)

142 717 271 (125 748 210) (1 027 863) 15 941 198

Figures in Rand 2025 2024

East London Industrial Development Zone SOC Ltd
Registration number 2003/012647/30   |   Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025

East London Industrial Development Zone ANNUAL REPORT 2024 - 2025126

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 	 38.  Risk Management - (continued)

Analysis by credit quality of financial assets is as follows: Neither past due nor impaired

Cash and cash equivalents 153 587 617 183 918 232

Receivables from exchange transactions 4 751 749 11 772 363

Other financial assets 3 717 423 5 640 882

162 056 789 201 331 477

Past due and not impaired

Receivables from exchange transactions 10 305 466 7 576 649

Impaired financial asset

Receivables from exchange transactions 71 317 894 53 764 756

Other financial asset - 3 694 852

71 317 894 57 459 608

The above balance of impaired financial assets is made up of individual debtors that were assessed as impaired at the end of the reporting
period. The entity considered the following key factors as indicators of impairment;

•	 Persistent debtor default with an account that is overdue by over 60 days,